compliance with PFRS.  These may be obtained at the Parent Company’s registered office address or
from the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC).

Reclassification
In September 2019, the Philippine Interpretations Committee (PIC) issued additional guidance to the
real estate industry on the implementation of PFRS 15, including guidance on the recording of the
difference between the consideration received from the customer and the transferred goods to the
customer (i.e., measured based on percentage-of-completion).  The PIC allowed real estate companies
to recognize the difference as either a contract asset of unbilled receivable.  If presented as a contract
asset, the disclosures required under PFRS 15 should be complied with.  Otherwise, the disclosures
required under PFRS 9 should be provided.

- 2 -

*SGVFSM003465*

The Parent Company opted to recognize the difference between the consideration received from the
customer and the transferred goods as installment contracts receivable.  This resulted to the
reclassification of contract assets to receivables as of December 31, 2018 as presented below:

December 31,
2018

As previously
reported Reclassification

December 31,
2018

As adjusted
Current Assets
Current portion of receivables P=12,031,016 P=9,862,936 P=21,893,952
Current portion of contract assets 9,862,936 (9,862,936) –
Noncurrent Assets
Receivables - net of current portion − 20,189,648 20,189,648
Contract assets - net of current portion 20,189,648 (20,189,648) –

P=42,083,600 P=– P=42,083,600

Management believes that the presentation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at the
beginning of the earliest period presented is not necessary as the reclassifications have no significant
impact on the Parent Company’s total assets and total equity as of January 1, 2018.

The reclassifications did not impact the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31,
2018.

Adoption of New and Amended Accounting Standards and Interpretation
The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the Parent Company’s financial statements are
consistent with those of the previous financial year except for the adoption of the following new and